Resulting Issuer; (ii) for expenses related to the Transaction; and (iii) for general corporate purposes and future

working capital of the Resulting Issuer. Although the Resulting Issuer intends to use the net proceeds of the Concurrent

Financings as described herein, the actual allocation of proceeds may vary from the uses set forth herein, depending

on future operations or unforeseen events or opportunities.

Finders Fee for Transaction

In connection with the Transaction, a finder’s fee is payable by the Company in the amount of $25,000 to a non-arm's

length party. This finder’s fee will be paid in securities of the Resulting Issuer on the same terms as the Company

Subscription Receipt Financing, is subject to applicable laws and the Policies of the TSXV and shall only be provided

if the Transaction is completed.

Capitalization of the Resulting Issuer

The following table summarizes the proposed pro forma capitalization of the Resulting Issuer following completion

of the Transaction and the Concurrent Financings:

 After Giving Effect to the Transaction

Designation of Security Number
Percentage

(undiluted)

Percentage (fully-

diluted)

Resulting Issuer Shares

Shares Issued

Company Shares 4,000,000 4.4% 2.3%

Company Subscription Receipts 1,500,000(1) 1.7% 0.8%

NOA Shares  55,000,000(2) 60.8% 31%

NOA Subscription Receipts 30,000,000(3) 33.1% 16.9%

Subtotal 90,500,000 100% 51%

Dilutive Securities

Reserved for issuance:

Company Options 400,000 0.5% 0.3%

Company IPO Agent Options Nil(4) Nil Nil

Company Subscription Receipt

Warrants
1,500,000(5) 1.7% 0.9%

NOA Unit Warrants 51,796,730(6) 59.6% 29.1%

NOA Private Warrants 3,203,270(7) 3.7% 1.8%

NOA Subscription Receipt Warrants 30,000,000(8) 34.5% 16.9%

Subtotal 86,900,000 100% 49%

Total 177,400,000 100% 100%

Notes:

(1) Assuming the issuance of an aggregate of 1,500,000 Company Shares as part of the Company Subscription Receipt Financing.

(2) Assuming the issuance of an aggregate of 3,203,270 NOA Shares as part of the NOA Private Financing for an aggregate of

55,000,000 NOA Units on completion of the Transaction.

(3) Assuming the issuance of an aggregate of 30,000,000 NOA Shares as part of the NOA Subscription Receipt Financing

(4) 200,000 Agent Options were issued by the Company to Canaccord Genuity Corp. as part of the Company’s initial public

offering but these Agent Options have now expired and been terminated.